

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**METROPOLITAN REGIONAL  
INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**AMERICAN HOME REALTY NETWORK, INC.  
and JONATHAN J. CARDELLA,**

**Defendants.**

**and**

**AMERICAN HOME REALTY NETWORK, INC.**

**Counterclaim Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**METROPOLITAN REGIONAL  
INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC., NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, AND  
DOES 1-25,**

**Counterclaim Defendants.**

**CIVIL ACTION NO.  
12-cv-0954-AW**

**COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT METROPOLITAN REGIONAL INFORMATION  
SYSTEMS, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARILY ADJUDICATE DEFENDANT AHRN'S  
COUNTERCLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

    A. The Law of the Case Doctrine Forecloses AHRN’s Counterclaims..... 4

    B. AHRN’s Counterclaims Are Ripe for Dismissal and/or Summary Judgment..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. AHRN Fails to State a Claim for Relief Under Count I, Lanham Act § 43(a) ..... 6

        1. AHRN’s Lanham Act Counterclaim Fails as a Matter of Law..... 6

        2. Facts Underlying MRIS’s Allegedly “False and Misleading” Statements Regarding the Validity of Its Copyrights Have Been Affirmed by This Court ..... 7

    B. Count II, AHRN’s Maryland Unfair Competition Claim, Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 9

    C. Count III, AHRN’s Unfair Competition Claim Under Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction and Is Impermissible As a Matter of Law ..... 10

        1. AHRN’s California Claim Does Not Apply Extraterritorially to MRIS..... 11

        2. Even if the Court Determines It Has Jurisdiction over AHRN’s California Claim, it is Impermissible and Must Be Dismissed..... 13

            a. MRIS Is Entitled to Absolute Safe Harbor Protection Under the Federal Copyright Act and Lanham Act..... 13

            b. AHRN Failed to Meet the Pleading Standards Under Rule 9(b) Applied to the California Claim Grounded in Fraud..... 14

            c. AHRN’s California Claim Allegations Wrongly State that MRIS Is a Competitor of AHRN ..... 15

    D. Count IV, Section 1 of the Sherman Act, Is Unavailable to AHRN, Rests on Conclusory Allegations, and Must Be Dismissed..... 16

- 1. MRIS’s Lawsuit Does Not Constitute “Sham Litigation” Thus MRIS Has Immunity from AHRN’s Antitrust Claim..... 16
- 2. Under *Twombly* and Fourth Circuit Precedent, Conclusory Allegations of Concerted Action Are Insufficient to State a Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act ..... 17
  - a. The Legal Standard for a Section 1 Sherman Act Claim..... 17
  - b. AHRN Fails to Provide Sufficient Factual Support for Its Sherman Act Claim Under *Twombly* ..... 19
- 3. AHRN Is Not a Competitor of MRIS and MRIS Has No Intention of “Driv[ing] AHRN Out of Business” ..... 22
- 4. MRIS Has the Right as a Copyright Owner to Refuse to Issue AHRN a Custom License for Content from the MRIS Database ..... 23
- E. Count V, AHRN’s Copyright Misuse Counterclaim, Is Improperly Asserted and Must Be Dismissed ..... 24
  - 1. Copyright Misuse Is an Affirmative Defense, Not an Affirmative Claim..... 24
  - 2. AHRN’s Copyright Misuse Claim Is a Reformulation of AHRN’s Copyright Misuse Defense and Was Previously Dismissed by This Court ..... 25
  - 3. Enforcement of Copyright Does Not Constitute Copyright Misuse..... 26
- V. CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 66 (2009).....	17
<i>Augustine v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Hearst/ABC Viacom Entm’t Servs.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 320 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	24
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>Compliance Mktg., Inc. v. Drugtest, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-01241-JLK, 2010 WL 1416823 (D. Colo. Apr. 7, 2010) .....	12
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	16
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	5
<i>Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Interscope Records v. Kimmel</i> , 307-cv-0108, 2007 WL 1756383 (N.D.N.Y. June 18, 2007) .....	24
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	10
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Lasercomb America, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 911 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	26

*Layton v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.*,  
717 F. Supp. 368 (D. Md. 1989).....10

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Ky. 2003), *vacated on other grounds*, 387 F.3d 522 (6th  
Cir. 2004) .....25

*Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.*,  
Civ. A. No. DKC-10-3474, 2011 WL 3511003 (D. Md. Aug. 9, 2011).....18, 22

*Micro Star v. Formgen, Inc.*,  
154 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Myung Ga, Inc. v. Myung Ga of MD, Inc.*,  
No. DKC-10-3464, 2011 WL 3476828 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 2011) .....6

*Océ N. Am., Inc. v. MCS Servs., Inc.*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D. Md. 2011) .....19, 23

*Oksanen v. Page Mem’l Hosp.*,  
945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991) .....22

*Omni Resource Dev. Corp. v. Conoco, Inc.*,  
739 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1984) .....5, 16

*Online Policy Grp. v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....24

*Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.*,  
258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....11

*PBM Products, LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.*,  
639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) .....6

*Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....15, 16

*Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
1:11-cv-226, 2012 WL 641946 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2012) .....11

*Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.*,  
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Roche v. Lincoln Prop. Co.*,  
Civ. A. 02-1390-A, 2003 WL 22002716 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2003), *rev’d in part*,  
*vacated in part*, 373 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2004), *rev’d*, 546 U.S. 81 (2005) .....4

*Scotts Co. v. United Industries*,  
315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) .....6

*Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Co.*,  
845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988) .....4

*Serv. & Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.*,  
963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992) .....10

*Triad Sys. Corp. v. Se. Express Co.*,  
64 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1995) .....25

*UGI Corp. v. Piccione*,  
Civ. A. 88-cv-1125, 1997 WL 698011 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 1997) .....4

*United States v. Aramony*,  
166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999) .....4

*United States v. Atkins*,  
112 F. App'x 273 (4th Cir. 2004) .....4

*United States v. Colgate & Co.*,  
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....10, 13

*Williams v. Wash. Mut. Bank*,  
No. Civ-07-2418-WBS-GGH, 2008 WL 115097 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2008).....13

**STATE CASES**

*Boatel Indus., Inc. v. Hester*,  
550 A.2d 389 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988).....10

*Buckland v. Threshold Enters., Ltd.*,  
66 Cal. Rptr. 3d 543 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....14, 15

*Cal-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.*,  
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) .....13

*Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
93 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 363 (2001) .....13

*Elecs. Store, Inc. v. Cellco P'ship*,  
127 Md. App. 385 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1999) .....9

*Emery v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n*,  
95 Cal. App. 4th 952 (2002) .....12

*Kasky v. Nike, Inc.*,  
27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002) .....15

*Northwest Mortg., Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
72 Cal. App. 4th 214, 85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 18 (1999).....11

*People v. Toomey*,  
157 Cal. App. 3d 1, 203 Cal. Rptr. 642 (1984).....12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B) .....6

15 U.S.C.A. 1125(a) .....6

Lanham Act § 43(a 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B) .....5, 6, 27

Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 (2012) ..... passim

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 (West 2012) ..... passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4, 5

**STATE REGULATIONS**

9 Md. Dep’t of Lab., Lic., & Reg. § 09.11.02.01 (2012).....3

18 Va. Admin. Code § 135-20-190 (2008).....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* §§ 13.09[A][2][b] (2007).....24
